

**IN THE COURT OF THE LXXXII ADDL. CITY CIVIL AND SESSIONS JUDGE,  
BENGALURU (CCH-83)**

**COM.O.S.No.707/2021**

**BETWEEN**

**PLAINTIFF: TTK PRESTIGE LTD.**

**AND**

**DEFENDANT: M/S. ZEITGEIST RETAIL PVT. LTD.**

**I S S U E S**

1. Whether the Plaintiff proves that, Defendant is liable to pay for a sum of Rs.1,24,34,946/- ?
2. Whether the Plaintiff proves that, Defendant is liable to pay the interest at the rate of 18% p.a. from 16.08.2021 till its realization ?
3. Whether the Defendant proves that, Plaintiff has supplied defective items and Defendant being returned by the Customers worth of Rs.35,68,336.78 along with 88 defective pieces worth Rs.2,45,758/- ?
4. Whether the Defendant proves that, the Plaintiff is liable to pay for a sum of Rs.1,20,00,000/- as loss suffered to its business due to supply of defective materials under the Agreement dtd.21.11.2019 ?
5. Whether the Plaintiff is entitled for relief as prayed for ?
6. Whether the Defendant is entitled for relief as prayed in Counter claim ?
7. What Decree or Order ?

**BENGALURU  
DATE: 04.11.2025.**

sd/-  
**( VIDYADHAR SHIRAHATTI )  
LXXXII ADDL. CITY CIVIL & SESSIONS JUDGE,  
BENGALURU.**