

**IN THE COURT OF LXXXII ADDL. CITY CIVIL & SESSIONS  
JUDGE, BENGALURU CITY (CCH-83)****COM.O.S.NO.707/2021****Duly sworn on:- 04.03.2026.  
DW-1**

<b>Name</b>	Peeyush Nath Mishra
<b>Father's Name</b>	Harsh Nath Mishra
<b>Age</b>	35 years
<b>Occupation</b>	Deputy General Manager at Defendant company
<b>Residence</b>	Bengaluru

**EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY SRI.U.N., ADVOCATE FOR THE DEFENDANT:-**

I have filed my Affidavit in lieu of my oral examination-in-chief. It contains true facts. The signatures found on the said Affidavit are my Signatures.

**Ex.D.1 to 5 marked during Case Management Hearing.**

I pray to mark the following documents produced by me in support of my contentions:-

Ex.D.6	GST registration certificate
Ex.D.7	List of Debit notes (pg no.19)
Ex.D.8	Account statement
Ex.D.9	Certificate U/Sec.65(b) of IEA
Ex.D.10	Statement on Amazon Ecommerce platform which shows several items were returned with remarks such as "Defective Item", "Damaged Item", Performance or quality not adequate. (pg no.11)
Ex.D.11	Copy of Email from Amazon dated 02.06.2020, received by the Defendant. (pg no.12-13)

Ex.D.12	Certificate U/Sec.65(b) of IEA
Ex.D.13	C/C of Board resolution
Ex.D.14	Original statement of invoice (pg no.3-9)
Ex.D.15	Certificate under section 65B of the Indian Evidence Act, 1872. (pg no.10-20)
Ex.D.16	Invoice bearing number KA2910110108 dated 28-01-2020 (pg no.21-22)
Ex.D.17	Invoice bearing number KA2910110109 dated 28-01-2020 (pg no.23-24)
Ex.D.18	Invoice bearing number KA29101083936 dated 23-01-2020 (pg no.25)
Ex.D.19	Invoice bearing number KA2910108937 dated 23-01-2020 (pg no.26-27)
Ex.D.20	Invoice bearing number KA2910105677 dated 11-01-2020 (pg no.28-29)
Ex.D.21	Invoice bearing number KA2910104884 dated 08-01-2020 (pg no.30-31)
Ex.D.22	Invoice bearing number KA2910104499 dated 07-01-2020. (pg no.32)
Ex.D.23	Invoice bearing number KA2910104497 dated 07-01-2020. (pg no.33-34)
Ex.D.24	Invoice bearing number KA2910104498 dated 07-01-2020. (pg no.35)
Ex.D.25	Invoice bearing number KA2910103773 dated 03-01-2020. (pg no.36)
Ex.D.26	Invoice bearing number KA2910103825 dated 03-01-2020.(pg no.37-38)
Ex.D.27	Invoice bearing number KA2910100928 dated 27-12-2019. (pg no.39-40)
Ex.D.28	Invoice bearing number KA2910100926 dated 27-12-2019. (pg no.41)
Ex.D.29	Invoice bearing number KA2910101195 dated 27-12-2019. (pg no.42-43)
Ex.D.30	Invoice bearing number KA2910100484 dated 25-12-2019. (pg no.44-45)

Ex.D.31	Invoice bearing number KA2910097680 dated 16-12-2019. (pg no.46)
Ex.D.32	Invoice bearing number KA2910096134 dated 10-12-2019. (pg no.47-48)
Ex.D.33	Invoice bearing number KA2910096130 dated 10-12-2019. (pg no.49)
Ex.D.34	Invoice bearing number KA2910095387 dated 06.12.2019. (pg no.50-51)
Ex.D.35	Invoice bearing number KA2910094148 dated 29.11.2019. (pg no.52-53)
Ex.D.36	Invoice bearing number KA2910093109 dated 28.11.2019. (pg no.54-55)
Ex.D.37	Invoice bearing number KA2910091811 dated 26.11.2019. (pg no.56)
Ex.D.38	Invoice bearing number KA2910091431 dated 25.11.2019. (pg no.57-58)
Ex.D.39	Invoice bearing number KA2910091428 dated 25.11.2019. (pg no.59)
Ex.D.40	Invoice bearing number KA2910091435 dated 25.11.2019. (pg no.60-61)
Ex.D.41	Invoice bearing number KA2910091444 dated 25.11.2019. (pg no.62)
Ex.D.42	Invoice bearing number KA2910087678 dated 13.11.2019. (pg no.64-65)
Ex.D.43	Invoice bearing number KA2910087578 dated 13.11.2019. (pg no.66-67)
Ex.D.44	Invoice bearing number KA2910087021 dated 12.11.2019. (pg no.68-69)
Ex.D.45	Invoice bearing number KA2910086306 dated 08.11.2019. (pg no.70)
Ex.D.46	Invoice bearing number KA2910086163 dated 07.11.2019. (pg no.71-72)
Ex.D.47	Invoice bearing number KA2910085543 dated 06.11.2019. (pg no.73-74)

Ex.D.48	Invoice bearing number KA2910085337 dated 05.11.2019. (pg no.75-76)
Ex.D.49	Invoice bearing number KA2910082573 dated 29.10.2019. (pg no.77-79)
Ex.D.50	Invoice bearing number KA2910082581 dated 29.10.2019. (pg no.80-81)
Ex.D.51	Invoice bearing number KA2910077720 dated 22.10.2019. (pg no.85)
Ex.D.52	Invoice bearing number KA2910077892 dated 22.10.2019. (pg no.86)
Ex.D.53	Invoice bearing number KA2910077620 dated 21.10.2019. (pg no.87-88)
Ex.D.54	Invoice bearing number KA2910075974 dated 19.10.2019. (pg no.89)
Ex.D.55	Invoice bearing number KA2910075824 dated 19.10.2019. (pg no.90-91)
Ex.D.56	Invoice bearing number KA2910075542 dated 18.10.2019. (pg no.92)
Ex.D.57	Invoice bearing number KA2910075150 dated 17.10.2019. (pg no.93-94)
Ex.D.58	Invoice bearing number KA2910075154 dated 17.10.2019. (pg no.95-96)
Ex.D.59	Invoice bearing number KA2910073553 dated 14.10.2019. (pg no.97)
Ex.D.60	Invoice bearing number KA2910073308 dated 12.10.2019. (pg no.98-99)
Ex.D.61	Invoice bearing number KA2910073272 dated 12.10.2019. (pg no.100-101)
Ex.D.62	Invoice bearing number TN3310120586 dated 12.10.2019. (pg no.102-103)
Ex.D.63	Invoice bearing number KA291007249 dated 11.10.2019 (pg no.104-105)
Ex.D.64	Invoice bearing number KA2910071251 dated 10.10.2019. (pg no.106-107)

Ex.D.65	Invoice bearing number KA2910070346 dated 05.10.2019. (pg no.108-109)
Ex.D.66	Invoice bearing number KA2910069582 dated 03.10.2019. (pg no.110-111)
Ex.D.67	Invoice bearing number KA2910068834 dated 30.09.2019. (pg no.112-113)
Ex.D.68	Invoice bearing number KA2910067515 dated 28.09.2019. (pg no.114-115)
Ex.D.69	Invoice bearing number KA2910067479 dated 28.09.2019. (pg no.116-117)
Ex.D.70	Invoice bearing number KA2910067472 dated 28.09.2019. (pg no.118)
Ex.D.71	Invoice bearing number KA2910067987 dated 28.09.2019 (pg no.119)
Ex.D.72	Invoice bearing number KA2910067483 dated 28.09.2019. (pg no.120-121)
Ex.D.73	Invoice bearing number KA2910063708 dated 20.09.2019. (pg no.122-123)
Ex.D.74	Invoice bearing number KA2910063710 dated 20.09.2019. (pg no.124)
Ex.D.75	Invoice bearing number KA2910063413 dated 09.09.2019. (pg no.125)
Ex.D.76	Invoice bearing number KA2910062769 dated 17.09.2019. (pg no.126-127)
Ex.D.77	Invoice bearing number KA2910062579 dated 17.09.2019. (pg no.128-129)
Ex.D.78	Invoice bearing number KA2910062423 dated 16.09.2019. (pg no.130-131)
Ex.D.79	Invoice bearing number KA2910062421 dated 16.09.2019. (pg no.132-133)
Ex.D.80	Invoice bearing number KA2910061956 dated 13.09.2019. (pg no.134-135)
Ex.D.81	Invoice bearing number KA2910061773 dated 12.09.2019. (pg no.136-137)

Ex.D.82	Invoice bearing number KA2910060974 dated 10.09.2019. (pg no.138-139)
Ex.D.83	Invoice bearing number KA2910054819 dated 21.08.2019. (pg no.140-141)
Ex.D.84	Invoice bearing number KA2910055582 dated 20.08.2019. (pg no.142-143)
Ex.D.85	Purchase order dtd.22.08.2019 (pg no.144)
Ex.D.86	Invoice bearing number KA2910055333 dated 22.08.2019. (pg no.145-146)
Ex.D.87	Invoice bearing number KA2910055711 dated 23.08.2019. (pg no.147-148)
Ex.D.88	Invoice bearing number KA2910056836 dated 27.08.2019. (pg no.149-150)
Ex.D.89	Invoice bearing number KA2910056837 dated 27.08.2019. (pg no.151-152)
Ex.D.90	Invoice bearing number KA2910057057 dated 28.08.2019 (pg no.153-154)
Ex.D.91	Invoice bearing number KA2910057538 dated 28.08.2019. (pg no.155-156)
Ex.D.92	Invoice bearing number TN3310087870 dated 29.08.2019 (pg no.157)
Ex.D.93	Invoice bearing number KA2910057885 dated 29.08.2019. (pg no.158-159)
Ex.D.94	Invoice bearing number TN3310087871 dated 29.08.2019. (pg no.160)
Ex.D.95	Invoice bearing number KA2910058987 dated 30.08.2019. (pg no.161-162)
Ex.D.96	Invoice bearing number KA2910059752 dated 05.09.2019. (pg no.163-164)
Ex.D.97	Invoice bearing number KA2910060221 dated 06.09.2019. (pg no.165-166)
Ex.D.98	Purchase order (pg no.167-168)
Ex.D.99	Invoice bearing number KA2910061054 dated 10.09.2019. (pg no.169-170)

Ex.D.100	Invoice bearing number KA2910037981 dated 16.07.2019 (pg no.171-172)
Ex.D.101	Invoice bearing number KA2910038486 dated 17.07.2019. (pg no.173-174)
Ex.D.102	Invoice bearing number KA2910039529 dated 19.07.2019. (pg no.175-176)
Ex.D.103	Invoice bearing number KA2910039527 dated 19.07.2019. (pg no.177-178)
Ex.D.104	Invoice bearing number KA2910039699 dated 19.07.2019. (pg no.179-180)
Ex.D.105	Invoice bearing number KA2910040566 dated 22.07.2019. (pg no.181-182)
Ex.D.106	Invoice bearing number KA2910040559 dated 22.07.2019. (pg no.183-184)
Ex.D.107	Invoice bearing number KA2910040676 dated 22.07.2019. (pg no.185-187)
Ex.D.108	Invoice bearing number KA2910041225 dated 23.07.2019. (pg no.188-189)
Ex.D.109	Invoice bearing number KA2910043746 dated 27.07.2019. (pg no.190-191)
Ex.D.110	Invoice bearing number KA2910043355 dated 27.07.2019. (pg no.192-193)
Ex.D.111	Invoice bearing number KA2910044611 dated 29.07.2019. (pg no.194-195)
Ex.D.112	Invoice bearing number KA2910045572 dated 37.09.2019. (pg no.196-197)
Ex.D.113	Invoice bearing number KA2910047602 dated 05.08.2019 (pg no.198-200)
Ex.D.114	Invoice bearing number KA2910048610 dated 08.08.2019. (pg no.201-203)
Ex.D.115	Invoice bearing number KA2910049040 dated 08.08.2019. (pg no.204-205)
Ex.D.116	Invoice bearing number KA2910049041 dated 08.08.2019. (pg no.206-207)

Ex.D.117	Invoice bearing number KA2910049466 dated 09.08.2019. (pg no.208-209)
Ex.D.118	Invoice bearing number KA2910049471 dated 09.08.2019. (pg no.210-211)
Ex.D.119	Invoice bearing number KA2910049111 dated 09.08.2019. (pg no.212)
Ex.D.120	Invoice bearing number KA2910050174 dated 10.08.2019. (pg no.213-214)
Ex.D.121	Invoice bearing number KA2910050758 dated 12.08.2019. (pg no.215-216)
Ex.D.122	Invoice bearing number KA2910050759 dated 10.08.2019. (pg no.217-218)
Ex.D.123	Invoice bearing number KA2910051755 dated 14.08.2019. (pg no.219-220)
Ex.D.124	Invoice bearing number KA2910052384 dated 16.08.2019. (pg no.221-222)
Ex.D.125	Invoice bearing number KA2910052570 dated 16.08.2019. (pg no.223-224)
Ex.D.126	Invoice bearing number KA2910052359 dated 16.08.2019. (pg no.225-226)
Ex.D.127	Invoice bearing number KA2910053397 dated 17.08.2019. (pg no.227-228)
Ex.D.128	Invoice bearing number KA2910053401 dated 17.08.2019. (pg no.229-230)
Ex.D.129	Invoice bearing number KA2910053401 dated 17.08.2019. (pg no.231-232)
Ex.D.130	Invoice bearing number KA2910053397 dated 17.08.2019. (pg no.233-234)
Ex.D.131	Invoice bearing number KA2910053052 dated 17.08.2019. (pg no.235-236)
Ex.D.132	Invoice bearing number KA2910053912 dated 19.08.2019. (pg no.239-240)
Ex.D.133	Invoice bearing number KA2910030327 dated 27.06.2019. (pg no.243-244)

Ex.D.134	Invoice bearing number KA2910031474 dated 28.06.2019. (pg no.246-247)
Ex.D.135	Invoice bearing number KA2910033224 dated 04.07.2019. (pg no.249)
Ex.D.136	Invoice bearing number KA2910033394 dated 04.07.2019. (pg no.250-251)
Ex.D.137	Invoice bearing number KA2910033224 dated 04.07.2019 (pg no.252-253)
Ex.D.138	Invoice bearing number KA2910033326 dated 04.07.2019 (pg no.254-255)
Ex.D.139	Invoice bearing number KA2910033231 dated 04.07.2019. (pg no.256-257)
Ex.D.140	Invoice bearing number KA2910034042 dated 05.07.2019. (pg no.258-259)
Ex.D.141	Invoice bearing number KA2910035124 dated 09.07.2019. (pg no.260-261)
Ex.D.142	Invoice bearing number KA2910036490 dated 11.07.2019. (pg no.262-263)
Ex.D.143	Invoice bearing number KA2910036129 dated 11.07.2019. (pg no.264-265)
Ex.D.144	Invoice bearing number KA2910037247 dated 13.07.2019. (pg no.266-267)
Ex.D.145	Invoice bearing number KA2910037028 dated 13.07.2019 (pg no.268-270)
Ex.D.146	Invoice bearing number KA2910037017 dated 13.07.2019. (pg no.271-272)
Ex.D.147	Invoice bearing number KA2910037054 dated 13.07.2019. (pg no.273-274)
Ex.D.148	Invoice bearing number KA2910038094 dated 16.07.2019. (pg no.275-276)
Ex.D.149	Invoice bearing number KA2910003825 dated 17.04.2019. (pg no.277-278)
Ex.D.150	Invoice bearing number KA2910004855 dated 22.04.2019. (pg no.279-280)

Ex.D.151	Invoice bearing number KA2910005570 dated 23.04.2019. (pg no.281-282)
Ex.D.152	Invoice bearing number KA2910006745 dated 27.04.2019. (pg no.283-284)
Ex.D.153	Invoice bearing number KA2910008871 dated 03.05.2019. (pg no.285-286)
Ex.D.154	Invoice bearing number KA2910008950 dated 04.05.2019. (pg no.287-288)
Ex.D.155	Invoice bearing number KA2910008956 dated 04.05.2019. (pg no.289-290)
Ex.D.156	Invoice bearing number KA2910010044 dated 07.05.2019. (pg no.291-292)
Ex.D.157	Invoice bearing number KA2910010075 dated 08.05.2019. (pg no.293)
Ex.D.158	Invoice bearing number KA2910010906 dated 10.05.2019. (pg no.294-295)
Ex.D.159	Invoice bearing number KA2910012194 dated 14.05.2019. (pg no.296-297)
Ex.D.160	Invoice bearing number KA2910014789 dated 21.05.2019. (pg no.299-300)
Ex.D.161	Invoice bearing number KA2910015358 dated 22.05.2019. (pg no.301-302)
Ex.D.162	Invoice bearing number KA2910015953 dated 24.05.2019. (pg no.303-304)
Ex.D.163	Invoice bearing number KA2910016391 dated 25.05.2019. (pg no.305-306)
Ex.D.164	Invoice bearing number KA2910016671 dated 27.05.2019. (pg no.307-308)
Ex.D.165	Invoice bearing number KA2910018613 dated 29.05.2019. (pg no.309-310)
Ex.D.166	Invoice bearing number KA2910018631 dated 29.05.2019. (pg no.311-312)
Ex.D.167	Invoice bearing number KA2910020918 dated 04.06.2019. (pg no.313-314)

Ex.D.168	Invoice bearing number KA2910020919 dated 04.06.2019. (pg no.315)
Ex.D.169	Invoice bearing number KA2910021588 dated 06.06.2019. (pg no.316-317)
Ex.D.170	Invoice bearing number KA2910022221 dated 08.06.2019. (pg no.318)
Ex.D.171	Invoice bearing number KA2910022135 dated 08.06.2019 (pg no.319-320)
Ex.D.172	Invoice bearing number KA2910025215 dated 15.06.2019. (pg no.321-322)
Ex.D.173	Invoice bearing number KA2910025216 dated 15.06.2019. (pg no.323-324)
Ex.D.174	Invoice bearing number KA2910016559 dated 15.06.2019. (pg no.325-326)
Ex.D.175	Invoice bearing number KA2910025892 dated 18.06.2019. (pg no.327)
Ex.D.176	Invoice bearing number KA2910026782 dated 19.06.2019. (pg no.328-329)
Ex.D.177	Invoice bearing number MH2710017387 dated 19.06.2019. (pg no.330-331)
Ex.D.178	Invoice bearing number KA2910027011 dated 20.06.2019. (pg no.332-333)
Ex.D.179	Invoice bearing number KA2910027823 dated 21.06.2019. (pg no.334-335)
Ex.D.180	Invoice bearing number KA2910028680 dated 24.06.2019 (pg no.336-337)
Ex.D.181	Invoice bearing number MH2710019731 dated 25.06.2019. (pg no.338-339)

**FURTHER CHIEF EXAMINATION: DEFERRED AT THE REQUEST OF ADVOCATE FOR DEFENDANT.**

(Typed to my dictation in open court.)

R.O.I & A.C.,

sd/-

(VIDYADHAR SHIRAHATTI)

LXXXII ADDL. CITY CIVIL & SESSIONS JUDGE,  
BENGALURU.