

Witness recalled and duly sworn on 06.04.2026

**FURTHER EXAMINATION IN CHIEF BY SRI.UN ADVOCATE FOR DEFENDANT:-**

I pray to mark the following documents produced by me in support of my contentions:-

Ex.D.182	Invoice bearing number KA2910029012 dated 25.06.2019. (pg nos.340-341)
Ex.D.183	Invoice bearing number KA2910029714 dated 25.06.2019. (pg nos.342-343)
Ex.D.184	Tax credit note number KA2910085543 dated 20.12.2019 (page no.345)
Ex.D.185	Tax credit note number KA2910087678 dated 20.12.2019 (page no.346)
Ex.D.186	Tax credit note number KA2910087678 dated 20.12.2019 (page no.347)
Ex.D.187	Tax credit note number KA2910087678 dated 20.12.2019 (page no.348)
Ex.D.188	Tax credit note number KA2910087678 dated 20.12.2019 (page no.349)
Ex.D.189	Tax credit note number KA2910087678 dated 20.12.2019 (page no.350)
Ex.D.190	Tax credit note number KA2910087678 dated 20.12.2019 (page no.351)
Ex.D.191	Tax credit note number KA2910066033 dated 24.10.2018 (page no.352)
Ex.D.192	Tax credit note number KA2910066029 dated 24.10.2018 (page no.353)
Ex.D.193	Tax credit note number KA2910051705 dated 21.09.2018 (page no.354)
Ex.D.194	Tax credit note number KA2910051705 dated 21.09.2018 (page no.355)
Ex.D.195	Tax credit note number KA2910046694 dated 05.09.2018 (page no.356)

Ex.D.196	Tax credit note number KA2910002391 dated 16.04.2018 (page no.357)
Ex.D.197	Tax credit note number KA2910096130 dated 10.12.2019 (page no.358)
Ex.D.198	Tax credit note number KA2910082581 dated 29.10.2019 (page no.359)
Ex.D.199	Tax credit note number KA2910075150 dated 17.10.2019 (page no.360)
Ex.D.200	Tax credit note number KA2910073272 dated 12.10.2019 (page no.361)
Ex.D.201	Tax credit note number KA2910077620 dated 21.10.2019 (page no.362)
Ex.D.202	Tax credit note number KA2910082573 dated 29.10.2019 (page no.363)
Ex.D.203	Tax credit note number KA2910085543 dated 06.11.2019 (page no.364)
Ex.D.204	Tax credit note number KA2910087678 dated 13.11.2019 (page no.365)
Ex.D.205	Tax credit note number KA2910091431 dated 25.11.2019 (page no.366)
Ex.D.206	Tax credit note number KA2910097961 dated 17.12.2019 (page no.367)
Ex.D.207	Tax credit note number KA2910100415 dated 21.05.2019 (page no.368)
Ex.D.208	Tax credit note number KA2910100600 dated 26.12.2019 (page no.369)
Ex.D.209	Tax credit note number KA2910101626 dated 28.12.2019 (page no.370)
Ex.D.210	Tax credit note number KA2910085337 dated 05.11.2019 (page no.371)
Ex.D.211	Tax credit note number KA2910104267 dated 06.01.2020 (page no.372)
Ex.D.212	Tax credit note number KA2910104884 dated 08.01.2020 (page no.373)
Ex.D.213	Tax credit note number KA2910106773 dated

	16.01.2020 (page no.374)
Ex.D.214	Tax credit note number KA2910108937 dated 23.01.2020 (page no.375)
Ex.D.215	Tax credit note number KA2910110438 dated 29.01.2020 (page no.376)
Ex.D.216	Tax credit note number KA2910111403 dated 30.01.2020 (page no.377)
Ex.D.217	Tax credit note number KA2910118739 dated 26.03.2019 (page no.378)
Ex.D.218	Tax credit note number KA2910118968 dated 27.03.2019 (page no.379)
Ex.D.219	Tax credit note number KA2910118968 dated 27.03.2019 (page no.380)
Ex.D.220	Tax credit note number KA2910003303 dated 15.04.2019 (page no.381)
Ex.D.221	Tax credit note number KA2910010906 dated 10.05.2019 (page no.382)
Ex.D.222	Tax credit note number KA2910015953 dated 24.05.2019 (page no.383)
Ex.D.223	Tax credit note number KA2910028680 dated 24.06.2019 (page no.384)
Ex.D.224	Tax credit note number KA2910033224 dated 04.07.2019 (page no.385)
Ex.D.225	Tax credit note number KA2910033326 dated 04.07.2019 (page no.386)
Ex.D.226	Tax credit note number KA2910035124 dated 09.07.2019 (page no.387)
Ex.D.227	Tax credit note number KA2910037028 dated 13.07.2019 (page no.388)
Ex.D.228	Tax credit note number KA2910037028 dated 13.07.2019 (page no.389)
Ex.D.229	Tax credit note number KA2910040676 dated 22.07.2019 (page no.390)
Ex.D.230	Tax credit note number KA2910040676 dated 22.07.2019 (page no.391)

Ex.D.231	Tax credit note number KA2910043355 dated 27.07.2019 (page no.392)
Ex.D.232	Tax credit note number KA2910044611 dated 29.07.2019 (page no.393)
Ex.D.233	Tax credit note number KA2910047602 dated 05.08.2019 (page no.394)
Ex.D.234	Tax credit note number KA2910048610 dated 08.08.2019 (page no.395)
Ex.D.235	Tax credit note number KA2910049111 dated 09.08.2019 (page no.396)
Ex.D.236	Tax credit note number KA2910049471 dated 09.08.2019 (page no.397)
Ex.D.237	Tax credit note number KA2910052359 dated 16.08.2019 (page no.398)
Ex.D.238	Tax credit note number KA2910052384 dated 16.08.2019 (page no.399)
Ex.D.239	Tax credit note number KA2910053401 dated 17.08.2019 (page no.400)
Ex.D.240	Tax credit note number KA2910053052 dated 17.08.2019 (page no.401)
Ex.D.241	Tax credit note number KA2910113518 dated 05.03.2019 (page no.402)
Ex.D.242	Tax credit note number KA2910113518 dated 05.03.2019 (page no.403)
Ex.D.243	Tax credit note number KA2910056837 dated 27.08.2019 (page no.404)
Ex.D.244	Tax credit note number KA2910057885 dated 29.08.2019 (page no.405)
Ex.D.245	Tax credit note number KA2910058987 dated 30.08.2019 (page no.406)
Ex.D.246	Tax credit note number KA2910058987 dated 30.08.2019 (page no.407)
Ex.D.247	Tax credit note number KA2910058987 dated 30.08.2019 (page no.408)
Ex.D.248	Tax credit note number KA2910059752 dated

	05.09.2019 (page no.409)
Ex.D.249	Tax credit note number KA2910059752 dated 05.09.2019 (page no.410)
Ex.D.250	Tax credit note number KA2910060221 dated 06.09.2019 (page no.411)
Ex.D.251	Tax credit note number KA2910060974 dated 10.09.2019 (page no.412)
Ex.D.252	Tax credit note number KA2910060974 dated 10.09.2019 (page no.413)
Ex.D.253	Tax credit note number KA2910060974 dated 10.09.2019 (page no.414)
Ex.D.254	Tax credit note number KA2910061956 dated 13.09.2019 (page no.415)
Ex.D.255	Tax credit note number KA2910062421 dated 16.09.2019 (page no.416)
Ex.D.256	Tax credit note number KA2910069582 dated 03.10.2019 (page no.417)
Ex.D.257	Tax credit note number KA2910069582 dated 03.10.2019 (page no.418)
Ex.D.258	Tax credit note number KA2910063710 dated 20.09.2019 (page no.419)
Ex.D.259	Tax credit note number KA2910063708 dated 20.09.2019 (page no.420)
Ex.D.260	Tax credit note number KA2910071251 dated 10.10.2019 (page no.421)
Ex.D.261	Tax credit note number KA2910072493 dated 11.10.2019 (page no.422)
Ex.D.262	Tax credit note number KA2910073553 dated 14.10.2019 (page no.423)
Ex.D.263	Tax credit note number KA2910075150 dated 17.10.2019 (page no.424)
Ex.D.264	Tax credit note number KA2910075974 dated 19.10.2019 (page no.425)
Ex.D.265	Tax credit note number KA2910075824 dated 19.10.2019 (page no.426)

Ex.D.266	Tax credit note number KA2910077892 dated 22.10.2019 (page no.427)
Ex.D.267	Tax credit note number KA2910082573 dated 29.10.2019 (page no.428)
Ex.D.268	Tax credit note number KA2910082573 dated 29.10.2019 (page no.429)
Ex.D.269	Tax credit note number KA2910082573 dated 29.10.2019 (page no.430)
Ex.D.270	Tax credit note number KA2910113518 dated 05.03.2019 (page no.431)
Ex.D.271	Tax credit note number KA2910113519 dated 05.03.2019 (page no.432)
Ex.D.272	Tax credit note number KA2910113518 dated 05.03.2019 (page no.433)
Ex.D.273	Tax credit note number KA2910113518 dated 05.03.2019 (page no.434)
Ex.D.274	Tax credit note number KA2910115582 dated 13.03.2019 (page no.435)
Ex.D.275	Tax credit note number KA2910113518 dated 05.03.2019 (page no.436)
Ex.D.276	Tax credit note number KA2910107277 dated 11.02.2019 (page no.437)
Ex.D.277	Tax credit note number KA2910047602 dated 05.08.2019 (page no.438)
Ex.D.278	Tax credit note number KA2910047602 dated 05.08.2019 (page no.439)
Ex.D.279	Tax credit note number KA2910040676 dated 22.07.2019 (page no.440)
Ex.D.280	Tax credit note number KA2910040676 dated 22.07.2019 (page no.441)
Ex.D.281	Tax credit note number KA2910040676 dated 22.07.2019 (page no.442)
Ex.D.282	Tax credit note number KA2910037028 dated 13.07.2019 (page no.443)
Ex.D.283	Tax credit note number KA2910037028 dated

	13.07.2019 (page no.444)
Ex.D.284	Tax credit note number KA2910107277 dated 11.02.2019 (page no.445)
Ex.D.285	Tax credit note number KA2910107277 dated 11.02.2019 (page no.446)
Ex.D.286	Tax credit note number KA2910107277 dated 11.02.2019 (page no.447)
Ex.D.287	Tax credit note number KA2910107277 dated 11.02.2019 (page no.448)
Ex.D.288	Tax credit note number KA2910107277 dated 11.02.2019 (page no.449)
Ex.D.289	Tax credit note number KA2910110568 dated 23.02.2019 (page no.450)
Ex.D.290	Tax credit note number KA2910115582 dated 13.03.2019 (page no.451)
Ex.D.291	Tax credit note number KA2910115582 dated 13.03.2019 (page no.452)
Ex.D.292	Tax credit note number KA2910115582 dated 13.03.2019 (page no.453)
Ex.D.293	Tax credit note number KA2910115582 dated 13.03.2019 (page no.454)
Ex.D.294	Tax credit note number KA2910115582 dated 13.03.2019 (page no.455)
Ex.D.295	Tax credit note number KA2910037689 dated 07.08.2018 (page no.456)
Ex.D.296	Tax credit note number KA2910051048 dated 19.09.2018 (page no.457)
Ex.D.297	Tax credit note number KA2910066029 dated 24.10.2019 (page no.458)
Ex.D.298	Tax credit note number KA2910066029 dated 24.10.2019 (page no.459)
Ex.D.299	Tax credit note number KA2910076696 dated 19.11.2018 (page no.460)
Ex.D.300	Tax credit note number KA2910105918 dated 05.02.2019 (page no.461)

Ex.D.301	Tax credit note number KA2910105918 dated 05.02.2019 (page no.462)
Ex.D.302	Tax credit note number KA2910105918 dated 05.02.2019 (page no.463)
Ex.D.303	Tax credit note number KA2910107277 dated 11.02.2019 (page no.464)
Ex.D.304	Tax credit note number KA2910107277 dated 11.02.2019 (page no.465)
Ex.D.305	Tax credit note number KA2910107277 dated 11.02.2019 (page no.466)
Ex.D.306	Tax credit note number KA2910107277 dated 11.02.2019 (page no.467)
Ex.D.307	Tax credit note number KA2910115582 dated 13.03.2019 (page no.468)
Ex.D.308	Tax credit note number KA2910115582 dated 13.03.2019 (page no.469)
Ex.D.309	Tax credit note number KA2910113518 dated 05.03.2019 (page no.470)
Ex.D.310	Tax credit note number KA2910113518 dated 05.03.2019 (page no.471)
Ex.D.311	Tax credit note number KA2910003303 dated 15.04.2019 (page no.472)
Ex.D.312	Tax credit note number KA2910003303 dated 15.04.2019 (page no.473)
Ex.D.313	Tax credit note number KA2910008956 dated 04.05.2019 (page no.474)
Ex.D.314	Tax credit note number KA2910115582 dated 13.03.2019 (page no.475)
Ex.D.315	Tax credit note number KA2910115582 dated 13.03.2019 (page no.476)
Ex.D.316	Tax credit note number KA2910113518 dated 05.03.2019 (page no.477)
Ex.D.317	Tax credit note number KA2910029714 dated 26.06.2019 (page no.478)
Ex.D.318	Tax credit note number KA2910035124 dated

	09.07.2019 (page no.479)
Ex.D.319	Tax credit note number KA2910030327 dated 27.06.2019 (page no.480)
Ex.D.320	Tax credit note number KA2910037689 dated 07.08.2018 (page no.481)
Ex.D.321	Tax credit note number KA2910051048 dated 19.09.2018 (page no.482)
Ex.D.322	Tax credit note number KA2910118739 dated 26.03.2019 (page no.483)
Ex.D.323	Tax credit note number KA2910118739 dated 26.03.2019 (page no.484)
Ex.D.324	Tax credit note number KA2910118968 dated 27.03.2019 (page no.485)
Ex.D.325	Tax credit note number KA2910118968 dated 27.03.2019 (page no.486)
Ex.D.326	Tax credit note number KA2910118968 dated 27.03.2019 (page no.487)
Ex.D.327	Tax credit note number KA2910118968 dated 27.03.2019 (page no.488)
Ex.D.328	Tax credit note number KA2910118968 dated 27.03.2019 (page no.489)
Ex.D.329	Online copy of audited financial report of 2017-2018 (page nos.14 to 50)
Ex.D.330	Online copy of audited financial report of 2018-2019 (page nos.51 to 79)
Ex.D.331	Online copy of audited financial report of 2019-2020 (page nos.80 to 103)
Ex.D.332	Online copy of audited financial report of 2020-2021 (page nos.104 to 125)
Ex.D.333	Online copy of 10 <sup>th</sup> audited financial report (page nos.126 to 149)
Ex.D.334	Certificate under Section 65B of Indian Evidence Act

I pray to dismiss the suit

**CROSS EXAMINATION: DEFERRED AT THE REQUEST OF  
ADVOCATE FOR PLAINTIFF.**

(Typed to my dictation in open court.)

R.O.I & A.C.,

Sd/-  
(VIDYADHAR SHIRAHATTI)  
LXXXII ADDL. CITY CIVIL & SESSIONS JUDGE,  
BENGALURU.